
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

28 September 2022 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
  (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture and 
Leisure Services 

Councillor Ray Morgon Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister tel: 01708 434619 

e-mail: luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 28 September 2022 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 28 September 2022 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 28 September 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2022 and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 JULY FINANCE REVIEW 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 44) 
 
 Report attached 

 

6 ALL AGE AUTISM STRATEGY 2022-2025 (Pages 45 - 148) 
 
 Report and appendices attached 

 

7 REMOVAL OF PARKING RELATED COVID19 SUPPORT MEASURES (Pages 149 - 
156) 

 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 6 July 2022  

(19:30-19:52) 
 

 
 

Present: 
 (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
Councillor Ray Morgon 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children's 
Services 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Ray Morgon Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
No apologies were received for absence. 

 
 
16 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

18 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 6 July 2022 

 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting of 16 February 2022, were agreed as a true 
record of the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

20 ESTABLISHING THE HAVERING BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP AND 
INTEGRATED CARE BOARD  
 
Cabinet considered the Establishing the Havering Borough Partnership and 
Integrated Care Board – Governance Arrangements report.  
 
It was explained that the Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) were now in place 
across the country. Havering formed part of the North East London (NEL) 
ICS. A key element of ICSs were Place Based Partnerships, which had 
been formed in each borough in NEL. The Havering Borough Partnership 
(HBP) brought together partners from across the health and social care 
system to plan and deliver services for local residents.  
 
Following the passage of the Health and Social Care Act 2022, from 1st July 
2022, the NEL Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) ceased to exist, and 
had created a statutory Integrated Care Board (ICB), that brought the NHS 
together to improve population health and care, which would delegate 
functions that were best addressed locally to Place Based Partnerships. A 
Place Based Committee of the ICB had been established in each Place in 
NEL, with associated governance processes put in place. 
 
The following were agreed:  

 Note the formal establishment of NHS North East London 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) and associated Committees of the 
ICB on 1st July 2022. 

 Note that the appointment of NEL representative Councillors and 
officers to the ICB and its associated Committees, had not yet 
been agreed, and Cabinet would be updated in due course. 
Should a Havering Council officer be nominated, such an 
appointment would be made under existing officer delegations 
within part 3 of the Council’s constitution. 

 Note the appointment by the Leader of the following political 
representative from Havering to the Integrated Care Partnership 
Board as a political appointment to an outside body: Councillor 
Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health.  

 Endorse the appointment of the Chief Executive of the Council, 
as the Havering Placed Based Committee’s (a committee of the 
ICB, not the council) Lead Accountable Officer, and that this 
appointment had been made under existing officer delegations 
within part 3 of the Council’s constitution. 

 Note the intention to review the relationship of the Havering 
Health & Wellbeing Board and the Place Based Partnership 
Committee, as well as the council’s health scrutiny functions 

 Note the establishment of the ICS Executive Committee to 
support the ICB, which would have representative senior officers 
from NEL constituent authorities, although these were yet to be 
determined.  Cabinet would be updated in due course. 

Page 2



Cabinet, 6 July 2022 

 
 

 

 Note that an update would be provided to Cabinet no later than 
October 2022. 

 
21 CONTRACT AWARD - HOMECARE LIGHT TOUCH FRAMEWORK  

 
Cabinet considered the Contract Award – Homecare Light Touch 
Framework report.  
 
It was explained that approval was being sought from Cabinet for successful 
homecare providers to join the Council’s new Homecare Light Touch 
Framework following a competitive tendering exercise. 
 
Fifteen (15) Providers were described and it was recommended that they 
join the Framework from 1 August 2022.   
 
Furthermore, the Homecare Light Touch Framework would commence from 
1 August 2022 to 31 July 2026. 
 
 
It was agreed that the new Homecare Light Touch framework for the 
placement of packages of homecare in Havering to the successful tenderers 
listed in the attached exempt appendix A would be awarded. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

  

CABINET 

 
 

Subject Heading: 

 
Update report on the Council’s 

financial position and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara 

Section 151 Officer 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

The report provides an update on the 

Financial position of the Council including 

the Period 3 revenue monitoring position, 

the latest medium term financial strategy 

and proposals for consultation on the 

23/24 budget  

 
 

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 the current national funding outlook 

 a summary of the Council’s current 
financial situation 

 the approach to settin
[...]
lso increase the revenue cost of 

borrowing for the capital programme. 

 

1.5 It should be noted that 70% of the Councils net revenue budget of £173m is spent on 

Adult and Children Services. The Council is required to provide these services by law 

and as a result the increased demand in these services significantly restricts the choice 

the Council has in service provision in other areas. 

 

1.6 This is the most uncertain time for financial planning within Local Government, and at 

the moment Government advice would appear to be outdated. There have been no 

official announcements on future funding to supplement the data provided in the 2021 

Spending Review. It is widely expected that more funding will be provided for Social Care 

but until the Government makes its intentions clear the planning process needs to identify 

alternatives should this funding not be forthcoming. 

Page 6



3 

 

 

1.7 Although acute, the position is manageable but will necessitate significant reduction in 

the cost of services which are currently being delivered as well as requiring other 

efficiency and service changes. 

 

1.8 It should be noted that the Council is highly dependent on Council Tax to fund its 

services. The Government uses Core Spending Power as a measure to show the 

increase the Council has to fund its net revenue budget. 71% of Havering’s Core 

Spending power is financed by Council Tax. The Government’s funding models assume 

Council Tax as a funding mechanism which means authorities with a high dependency 

on Council Tax are forced to increase Council Tax as the only mechanism to fund 

increasing social care demand. To be clear the Government’s funding model assumes 

this.  The table below shows Havering’s Core Spending Power for 2022/23 

 

  

Havering Core Spending Power 2022-23 
 (M) 

Council Tax 139.6 

Retained Business Rates 36.0 

Underindexation Grant 2.8 

New Homes Bonus 0.3 

Social Care Funding 16.0 

22-23 Services Grant 2
[...]
get  

 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Cabinet are asked to note the revenue and Capital financial positions at Period 3 and the 

action plans being taken by services to reduce the overspend (section 4) 

 

2.2 Cabinet are asked to note the Medium Term Financial Strategy and agree the budget 

timetable set out in section 5 

 

2.3 Cabinet are asked to agree the Public Consultation process set out in section 6 

 

3. BACKGROUND  

 

3.1 The combined effects of the recovery from the COVID pandemic and the current 

economic crisis has placed significant pressure on the Council’s finances. In March 2022 

the Council set a balanced budget for 2022/23 but since then the combined effect of 

increased demand in Social Care, rising costs and inflation have caused the Council to 

project a significant overspend in the current year. 

 

 In setting the 2022/23 budget the Council projected future demand in both Childrens and 

Adult Social Care and added over £15m of additional funding in these areas. Demand 

and the complexity of case particularly in childrens services however has continued to 

rise throughout 2022 outstripping the budget provision and resulting in the projected 

pressures set out in Section 4 of this report. 

 

 The global economic crisis has caused increased costs across virtually all Council 

services. The Council continues to work hard to minimise the cost of services it procures 

but inevitably rising inflation has put pressure on the Council’s budget and resulted in  

overspends. Departments are currently reviewing all budgets to ensure both that spend 

is minimised where possible and efficiencies are developed to contain and reduce costs. 

  

3.2 As part of the budget setting process in March 2022 the Council was presented with a 

medium term financial strategy setting out the potential pressures the Council is likely to 

face over the next four years and the likely financial gap which will need to be closed 

either by savings
[...]
ue monitoring position 

and approves the proposed Consultation process set out in section 6 

 

 

8.0 REASONS AND OPTIONS 

Reasons for the decision:  

The Council has an obligation to consult on its budget proposals by law. This report sets 
out the proposed method to be used for the 2023/24 budget and MTFS. The Council 
strongly values the opinion of its residents and key stakeholders and welcomes their input 
into the budget process. 

 
Other options considered:  

N/A 

 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

9.1 Financial Implications and Risks 

The financial implications of the Council’s MTFS and revenue monitoring position are the 

subject of this report and are therefore set out in the body of this report. The consultation 

process set out in this report will be used to inform decision making on the budget. 

 

9.2 Legal Implications and Risks 

The Council is required by section S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to make 

Page 34



31 

 

arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs. 

 

Under S28 of the Local Government Act 2003, a local authority must review its budget 

calculations from time to time during the financial year and take appropriate action if there 

is any deterioration in its financial position. The proposals set out in this report aim to 

address the Council’s current position.   

 

In accordance with section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999, a local authority has a 

duty . “to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 

functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness." (This is “the best value duty”.) The monitoring of the financial position 

assists the Council in meeting that duty. As part of that process it must consult tax payers, 

those who use or are likely to use services and others who may have an interest in an 

area where the Council carries out its functions. 

 

The budget consultation and approval pro
[...]
id McNamara 

Interim Section 151 Officer  

 

01708 433754 

  

Page 44



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

All Age Autsim Strategy  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Gillian Ford 

Councillor Oscar Ford 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls / Robert South  

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Georgina Shapley  

Senior Commissioner and Project Manager  

Georgina.shapley@havering.gov.uk  

Policy context: 
 

State briefly how the decision relates to the 
relevant policies of the Council 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no financial implications  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The action plan will be subjected to an 
annual review and a progress report to 
be published.   

Reviewing OSC: 
 

State the OSC (or OSCs) that will be 
responsible for reviewing the decision if 
called-in or once implemented 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
  

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Georgina.shapley@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 28 September 2022 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report summaries the findings from the public consultation of the all-age 
autism strategy.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Review the changes made to the all age autism strategy as a result of the 
public consultation  

2. Approval of the publication of the final all-age autism strategy
[...]
t is 
available for all four 
pathways to adulthood 
 

LBH (CAD)  Providing more effective 
information to families 
and young adults 

  b) Communicate better 
with young people, and 
their parents, about 
what is possible for their 
future and how each 
young person may get 
there 
 

LBH (CAD)   

  c)Provide clear 
communication about 
available options for 
young people at age 
20/21 years+, including 
support and services 
which are not 
education-based 

LBH (CAD)   

7.5 Preparation for adulthood a)work with post16/19 
providers to support the 
development of their 
offer 

LBH  Young adults and their 
families will be prepared 
for adulthood 

  b)Develop health 
pathways and processes 
for young people 
aged18-25 with 
healthcare needs  

LBH   

  c)develop a SEND LBH   

P
age 147



All Age Autism Strategy v1.3March 2019 

 

moving on event for 
young people  

8. Transport,  Keeping Safe and Life Skills 
8.1 People with autism can use public 

transport safely 

a)work with TfL and 
local bus providers to 
raise awareness of 
autism 

Autism Ambassadors/LBH  A increased number of 
people with autism are 
able to travel 
independently and safely 

8.2  b) promote and develop 
the travel training 
programme 

LBH   

  c) work with specialist 
transport providers e.g 
DABD 

LBH   

8.3 People with autism feel safe in their 
community 

a)invite Community 
Safety Manager to join 
Partnership Board 

LBH May 2019 People with autism feel 
their concerns about 
being safe will be heard 
and suitable advice given 

  b)Invite Metropolitan 
Police to join 
Partnership Board 

LBH May 2019  

8.4 Young people with autism have 
appropriate life skills 

a)to seek to continue 
and extend the Routes 4 
Life provision 

   

 

 

 

P
age 148



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Removal of Parking Related Covid19 
Support Measures  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barry Francis 

Director of Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Jo Green 

Parking Manager 

jo.green@havering.gov.uk 

01708 432913 

Policy context: 
 

Parking Strategy and Parking 
Operational Plan 

Financial summary: 
 

Removal of the Covid19 parking related 
support measures will reinstate income 
streams that were impacted as a result 
of the measures introduced. It is 
estimated this will be in the region of 
£1.000m per full financial year  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes. Significant effect on two or more 
Wards 

Page 149

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jo.green@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 25/07/2022 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

Annually  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
As part of the Councils response to the Covid19 pandemic, and the support to help 
recovery, a decision was made on 14th October 2020 to offer one hour free parking 
at all on-street Pay & Display locations in the borough. At the same time a further 
decision was made to offer a 20% discount in all Council car parks where payment 
is made via the cashless payment service (smart phone app). 
 
The report can be viewed at the following link: Decision - Paid for parking charges 
and Havering Hero permit | The London Borough Of Havering.   
 
The decisions to remove or reduce parking charges were made to support residents, 
businesses, visitors and key workers during and recovering from the consequence 
of the Covid-19 pandemic. As there are no longer any Covid19 restrictions in place 
this reports seeks to revert back to business as usual, pre Covid19.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that the following measures are removed: 
 

Page 150

https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=25828
https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=25828


Cabinet, 25/07/2022 
 
 

 

 The removal of the 20% discount in all Council Car Parks where payment is 
made via the cashless app; 

 The removal of the one hour free on-street parking at all Pay & Display 
locations borough wide; 

 To resume a charge of £1.50 for 0-1 hour parking at all on-street Pay & 
Display locations (which is consistent with pre-existing levels and car park 
tariffs). 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Parking management is an important public service, which provides benefits to 
residents and businesses, motorists and the wider community. Those benefits 
include  

 Contributing and supporting wider transport objectives such as reducing 
congestion, network efficiency. 

 Encouraging active travel (walking and cycling) and public transport use 

 Road safety 

 Improving air quality and contributing to the Councils response to address 
climate change 

  and helping to ensure access to goods and services. This is vital to ensure 
“turnover” in areas close to shops and availability to parking to support local 
traders   

 
It is therefore important to re-establish normal paid for parking arrangements. This 
will help discourage short car journeys which contribute negatively to climate change 
and to free up valuable parking places to support local businesses with passing 
trade.  
 
Provision for those who need to drive is maintained and Blue Badge holders will 
continue to be able to park free of charge (for up to three hours) in Council car parks 
and parking bays (as well as disabled bays and on yellow lines)  
 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 

The reasons setting out the decision are explained above. 

Analysis has shown that parking (and driver behaviour) patterns have not returned 
to pre pandemic levels. The Council’s data shows that approximately one million on-
street parking sessions were activated (either utilising the free one hour or paying 
for parking for over one hour and up to 3 hour sessions) in 2021/22. The removal of 
the free hour will likely lead to a reduction in parking sessions overall and for the 
purposes of analysis a figure of 30-40% reduction is assumed.  

Page 151



Cabinet, 25/07/2022 
 
 

 

Now that the vast majority of payment received for parking is made via the cashless 
app (over 75%) many residents are now familiar with the app and use it regularly. 
Accordingly, it is not expected that the removal of the 20% discount in car parks for 
using the app will lead to any appreciable difference to the levels of use.  

Appendix A (attached to this report) summarises the analysis and forecast financial 
impact as a result of this decision. 

In summary it is forecast that £1.000m income per full financial year will be reinstated 
to the parking account as a result of removing the covid19 support measures  

 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council needs to re-establish paid for parking in order to move back to Business 
as Usual with the removal of Covid restrictions and a return to normal daily life.  

 
Other options considered: 
 
To continue the one-hour free on-street parking and 20% discount.  This option is 
not contributing positively to Climate Change or encouraging active travel.  These 
options were introduced in order to support residents and businesses during Covid-
19 and were made at a time when the use of public transport was advised against, 
except for essential business / travel. It is no longer considered necessary with the 
removal of all Covid restrictions. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
The financial risk to the Council so far this year is significant due to the impact of free 
parking currently offered across the borough. 
 
There has been a significant impact on revenue ordinarily achieved through the 
Parking account which will continue to be monitored and tracked going forward.  
Government funding for the financial impacts of COVID 19 have stopped. 
 
It is anticipated that an increase in income of up to £0.771m in a full year could be 
achieved if we assume a return to a charge of £1.50 for 0-1hour parking, on-street, 
with a 40% reduction in transactions, based on transactions to end June 2022 for 
this financial year. 
 
Based on current data and pricing arrangement, including the 20% discount, it is 
estimated the Council would receive £1.2m in income from cashless transactions 
per full year. Therefore by removing the 20% discount from car park cashless 
transactions we would expect to see a further increase in income of £0.240m per full 
year.  
 

Page 152



Cabinet, 25/07/2022 
 
 

 

 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
The Council as Highway and Traffic Authority has the power to restrict and regulate 
traffic under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“RTRA 1984”). The RTRA 1984 
includes provision for the variation of off-street and on-street parking charges under 
sections 35C and 46A respectively.  
 
There is no statutory requirement for the Council to consult on proposals to vary 
parking charges. However, the Council must publish notice of variation prior to any 
variation coming into force.  
 
In making a variation to parking charges the Council should ensure that the statutory 
procedures set out in Part V of the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 1996 (SI 1996/2489) are complied with.  
 
Section 122 RTRA 1984 imposes a general duty on local authorities when exercising 
functions under the RTRA. It provides, insofar as is material, to secure 
[...]
 will discourage some motorists from 
making short journeys, by car, to local businesses thus contributing to Climate 
Change. 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 

On 14th October 2020 a decision was made to offer one free parking at all on-street 
Pay & Display locations. The report can be viewed at Decision - Paid for parking 
charges and Havering Hero permit | The London Borough Of Havering.  The same 
report detailed a decision to offer a 20% discount in all Council car parks where 
payment is made via the cashless service. 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
 

Appendix A.. – On and Off Street Analysis including Cashless (2021/22 and 
2022/23) 
 

Page 154

https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=25828
https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=25828


April May June July August September October November December January February March Total Profile %
1hr or less 72,530 70,782 70,749 87,937 82,064 83,917 84,400 84,468 75,981 67,764 69,566 83,169 933,326 88.54%
1hr to 2hr 6,318 6,586 6,265 7,153 6,704 6,942 6,939 7,241 6,302 6,320 6,692 7,977 81,439 7.73%
2hr to 3hr 3,135 3,199 2,992 3,409 3,198 3,320 3,315 3,491 3,016 3,099 3,302 3,933 39,410 3.74%

Total: 81,983 80,567 80,006 98,499 91,967 94,179 94,654 95,200 85,299 77,183 79,560 95,078 1,054,175 100.00%

Assume £1.50 per hour Actual Sessions 22/23, to end June 214,061.00     
£2.50 per hour Forecast sessions assuming 40% reduction 128,436.60     
£3.50 per hour Annual Projection 513,746.40     

40 % drop in business for first hour (2 and 3 no change) Annual expected income following removal of free 1 hour 770,619.60    
 and assumed reduction

Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 TOTAL Forecast
516180-CAR PARKING FEES - OFF STREET INCOME
0000-No Account 11,356.75 30,212.20 19,965.20 26,638.86 88,173.01
6176-Cashless Transactions 129,410.90 123,218.90 128,388.60 120,613.50 501,631.90

Grand Total 140,767.65 153,431.10 148,353.80 147,252.36 589,804.91 1,769,414.73

6176-Cashless Transactions 129,410.90 123,218.90 128,388.60 120,613.50 501,631.90
20% VAT (25,882.18) (24,643.78) (25,677.72) (24,122.70) (100,326.38)

Net Position 103,528.72 98,575.12 102,710.88 96,490.80 401,305.52 1,203,916.56

Cashless Income to date (April - Jul) 401,305.52            
Annual Cashless Forecast income 1,203,916.56         

Additional 20% 240,783.31            

ON STREET TOTAL SESSIONS FORECAST 
BASED ON PREVIOUS ACTIVITY 22/23 

P
age 155



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 July Finance review 2022/23
	6 All Age Autism Strategy 2022-2025
	Appendix A
	All age autism strategy Final 140722 (002)
	6a. Autism Strategy (for consultation)BNs comments and legal

	7 Removal of Parking Related Covid19 Support Measures
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 28 September 2022  

(7.30  - 8.40 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
  (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Ray Morgon Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
 
22 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th July were agreed and the Chairman 
signed them as a correct record. 
 

26 JULY FINANCE REVIEW 2022/23  
 



Cabinet, 28 September 2022 

 
 

 

The July Finance Review 2022/23 was presented to Cabinet. 
 
Members noted that the majority of the budget is spent on Adult and 
Children’s services, which overspent in the previous year, and the Council 
would need to make a saving of £70 million over the next 4 years. Members 
expressed concern with the level of savings to be made and agreed that 
lobbying the Government for additional funding needed to continue. 
 
The following were agreed: 
 

 Noted the revenue and Capital financial positions at Period 3 and the 
action plans being taken by services to reduce the overspend 
(section 4) 

 Noted the Medium Term Financial Strategy and agree the budget 
timetable set out in section 5 

 Agreed the Public Consultation process set out in section 6 
 

27 ALL AGE AUTISM STRATEGY 2022-2025  
 
Cabinet was presented with the All Age Autism Strategy 2022-25. 
 
It was explained to Cabinet members that a large number of stakeholders 
had been contacted within the consultation and there was a large responses 
via hard copies. Members noted that strategy had started in 2018 but was 
delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Cabinet noted the strategy would 
be reviewed annually to ensure it is a live and moving plan. 
 
The following were agreed: 
 
* Reviewed the changes made to the all age autism strategy as a result of 
the public consultation 
* Approved the publication of the final all-age autism strategy. 
 

28 REMOVAL OF PARKING RELATED COVID19 SUPPORT MEASURES  
 
Cabinet considered the removal of parking related COVID-19 support 
measures. 
 
Members noted that the parking charges would be reversing the parking 
charges to pre-COVID-19 levels and is estimated to recover around £1 
million per year. Cabinet explained that it is committed to undertake a 
review of the parking charges in the Borough to make sure the right choices 
are made. 
 
The following were agreed: 
 

 The removal of the 20% discount in all Council Car Parks where 
payment is made via the cashless app; 

 The removal of the one hour free on-street parking at all Pay & 
Display locations borough wide; 



Cabinet, 28 September 2022 

 
 

 

 To resume a charge of £1.50 for 0-1 hour parking at all on-street Pay 
& Display locations (which is consistent with pre-existing levels and 
car park tariffs). 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


